

No. 10-174

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL  
NORMAN W. FICHTHORN  
ALLISON D. WOOD  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-1500

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Southern Company*

January 31, 2011

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

PETER D. KEISLER\*  
CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
DAVID T. BUENTE JR.  
ROGER R. MARTELLA JR.  
QUIN M. SORENSON  
JAMES W. COLEMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
pkeisler@sidley.com  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

\* Counsel of Record

SHAWN PATRICK REGAN  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
52nd Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10166  
(212) 309-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Southern Company*

MARTIN H. REDISH  
NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 503-8545

*Counsel for Petitioners*

DONALD B. AYER  
KEVIN P. HOLEWINSKI  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

THOMAS E. FENNELL  
MICHAEL L. RICE  
JONES DAY  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 220-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner Xcel  
Energy Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR CLIMATE CHANGE NUISANCE CLAIMS.. .....	16
A. These Claims Cannot Satisfy Core Constitutional Standing Requirements....	17
1. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable To Defendants’ Emissions.....	17
2. The Alleged Harms Will Not Be Redressed By The Relief Sought.....	23
3. The Standing Analysis In Statutory Rights Cases, Including <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , Does Not Apply.....	24
B. Prudential Standing Principles Also Bar These Claims.....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. A CLIMATE CHANGE NUISANCE CAUSE OF ACTION CANNOT BE MAIN- TAINED AS A MATTER OF FEDERAL COMMON LAW .....	31
A. There Is No Federal Common Law Nuisance Cause Of Action To Address Alleged Effects of Climate Change .....	32
B. Any Federal Common Law Climate Change Nuisance Cause Of Action Has Been Displaced.....	40
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS NON-JUSTICI- ABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	52
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	Add-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	33, 37, 40, 44, 45
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	31
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	20
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	26
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) .....	34, 36
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	16, 46
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	18, 20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)...	18, 22, 23
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	34
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	40
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06- 05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 07- 16908 (9th Cir. June 24, 2009) .....	3
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981) .....	36
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 31, 41
<i>Chi. &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	47
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	34
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , No. 05-436, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>mandamus denied</i> , No. 10-294 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2011).....	3
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	33
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	14, 30, 31
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)...	32
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	35, 39
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	19
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	34
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	36, 37, 42
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982).....	46
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	46
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	37
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	46
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	35, 39
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	46
<i>N.W. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	34
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	42
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 09-17490 (9th Cir. Nov. 5, 2009) .....	3, 29
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923) .....	35
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	39
<i>PIRG v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	25, 28
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838) .....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	32, 33, 34, 38
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	33
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) .....	28, 29
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	37
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	29
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895) .....	35
<i>United States v. Reserve Mining Co.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 11 (D. Minn. 1974) .....	43
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	25
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	30, 50
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	46, 47
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	18
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966).....	38
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) .....	32
<i>Willamette Iron Bridge Co. v. Hatch</i> , 125 U.S. 1 (1888).....	32

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	1
Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (1963) .....	6
Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676.....	6
Clean Air Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 .....	6
Clean Air Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399.....	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat 1844 .....	6
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492.....	5
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102- 486, 106 Stat. 2776 .....	5
Energy Security Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-294, 94 Stat. 611 .....	5
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1407 .....	5
Global Change Research Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-606, 104 Stat. 3096 .....	5
National Climate Program Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1151 (1970) .....	2, 37, 43
§ 1160 (1970) .....	2, 37, 43
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	1, 41
§ 7409.....	1, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	1, 6, 7, 41
§ 7413 .....	1, 41, 43
§ 7475 .....	1, 41, 43
§ 7477 .....	1, 41, 43
§ 7502 .....	1, 41
§ 7521 .....	1, 7, 41
§ 7601 .....	1
§ 7602 .....	1, 6, 41
§ 7604 .....	1, 43
§ 7607 .....	1, 7, 43, 44
§ 7661 .....	1
§ 7661a .....	1, 7
§ 7661b .....	1, 7, 41, 43
§ 7661c .....	1, 7, 41, 43
§ 7661d .....	1, 7, 44

## REGULATIONS

73 Fed. Reg. 44354 (July 30, 2008).....	4
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 25324 (May 7, 2010).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 43
75 Fed. Reg. 62739 (Oct. 13, 2010).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 74152 (proposed Nov. 30, 2010).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 82390 (Dec. 30, 2010).....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 82392 (Dec. 30, 2010).....	9

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(h) .....	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2).....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

TREATIES	Page
Koyoto Protocol, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 11, 1997, 37 I.L.M. 22 .....	9
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, <i>adopted</i> May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38.....	9
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009).....	7
S. 3072, 111th Cong. (2010) .....	8
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	10
136 Cong. Rec. S592 (daily ed. Jan. 31, 1990).....	42
136 Cong. Rec. H2511 (daily ed. May 21, 1990).....	42
136 Cong. Rec. H12845 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1990).....	42
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Federal Common Law: A Structural Reinterpretation</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1245 (1996).....	35
Charles E. Carpenter, <i>Concurrent Causation</i> , 83 U. Pa. L. Rev. 941 (1935).....	20
R. Fallon, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003) .....	31
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—and of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964) .....	33
Stewart Jay, <i>Origins of Federal Common Law: Part Two</i> , 133 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1231 (1985) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
John M. Broder, <i>Climate Talks End With Modest Deal on Emissions</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 11, 2010 .....	10
<i>Clean Air Act: A Summary of the Act and Its Major Requirements</i> , CRS Report RL30853 (May 2005) .....	43
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change 2001: Synthesis Report</i> (2001) .....	48, 50
Letter from Todd Stern, U.S. Special Envoy for Climate Change, to UNFCCC (Jan. 28, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://unfccc.int/files/meetings/application/pdf/unitedstate_scphaccord_app.1.pdf">http://unfccc.int/files/meetings/application/pdf/unitedstate_scphaccord_app.1.pdf</a> .....	10
Nat'l Research Council, <i>Climate Change Science</i> (2001) .....	3, 4
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965, 1979).....	20, 40, 47
Laurence H. Tribe et al., Wash. Legal Found., Critical Legal Issues Series No. 169, <i>Too Hot for Courts To Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine</i> (Jan. 2010) .....	50
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Annual Energy Review 2009</i> (Aug. 2010) .....	4
